# AUGLÝSING

um innleiðingu á breytingum á framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 um skrár yfir þriðju lönd, yfirráðasvæði eða hluta þeirra þaðan sem heimilt er að flytja inn dýr, kímefni og afurðir úr dýraríkinu til Sambandsins í samræmi við reglugerð Evrópuþingsins og ráðsins (ESB) 2016/429.

1. gr.

Eftirfarandi reglugerðir öðlast gildi hér á landi með reglugerð nr. 261/2023 um (13.) breytingu á reglugerð nr. 580/2021 um gildistöku framkvæmdarreglugerðar framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2021/404 um skrár yfir þriðju lönd, yfirráðasvæði eða hluta þeirra þaðan sem heimilt er að flytja inn dýr, kímefni og afurðir úr dýraríkinu til Sambandsins í samræmi við reglugerð Evrópuþingsins og ráðsins (ESB) 2016/429, sem birt er í B-deild Stjórnartíðinda:

- 1. Framkvæmdarreglugerð framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2022/2487 frá 16. desember 2022 um breytingu á V. og XIV. viðauka við framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 að því er varðar færslurnar fyrir Kanada, Breska konungsríkið og Bandaríkin í skránum yfir þriðju lönd sem hafa heimild til að flytja inn sendingar af alifuglum, kímefnum úr alifuglum og nýju kjöti af alifuglum og veiðifuglum til Sambandsins. Reglugerðin er birt á ensku í fylgiskjali 1 með auglýsingu þessari.
- 2. Framkvæmdarreglugerð framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2023/139 frá 18. janúar 2023 um breytingu á V. og XIV. viðauka við framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 að því er varðar færslurnar fyrir Kanada, Breska konungsríkið og Bandaríkin í skránum yfir þriðju lönd sem hafa heimild til að flytja inn sendingar af alifuglum, kímefnum úr alifuglum og nýju kjöti af alifuglum og veiðifuglum til Sambandsins. Reglugerðin er birt á ensku í fylgiskjali 2 með auglýsingu þessari.
- 3. Framkvæmdarreglugerð framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2023/268 frá 8. febrúar 2023 um breytingu á V. og XIV. viðauka við framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 að því er varðar færslurnar fyrir Kanada, Breska konungsríkið og Bandaríkin í skránum yfir þriðju lönd sem hafa heimild til að flytja inn sendingar af alifuglum, kímefnum úr alifuglum og nýju kjöti af alifuglum og veiðifuglum til Sambandsins. Reglugerðin er birt á ensku í fylgiskjali 3 með auglýsingu þessari.

2. gr.

Auglýsing þessi er sett með stoð í 31. gr. a laga nr. 93/1995 um matvæli, 7. gr. laga nr. 22/1994 um eftirlit með fóðri, áburði og sáðvöru og 29. gr. b laga nr. 25/1993 um dýrasjúkdóma og varnir gegn þeim, öll með síðari breytingum.

Þetta er hér með gert almenningi kunnugt.

Matvælaráðuneytinu, 8. mars 2023.	
Svandís Svavarsdóttir.	
	Margrét Björk Sigurðardóttir.

### Fylgiskjal 1.

### **COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2022/2487**

### of 16 December 2022

amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds

(Text with EEA relevance)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law') (1), and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

### Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 (?) lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 (3) establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat from poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of seven outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the provinces of Alberta (1), British Columbia (4), Ontario (2) in Canada, which were confirmed between 21 November 2022 and 28 November 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (6) Furthermore, the United Kingdom has notified the Commission of seven outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the counties of Norfolk (1), Herefordshire (1) and Suffolk (3) in England, United Kingdom and Aberdeenshire (2) in Scotland, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 29 November 2022 and 13 December 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

<sup>(1)</sup> OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

<sup>(?)</sup> Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

<sup>(</sup>³) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

(7) Additionally, the United States has notified the Commission of 31 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the states of Colorado (1), Florida (1), Illinois (1), Iowa (7), Maryland (1), Minnesota (1), Missouri (2), Nebraska (1), South Dakota (15) and Utah (1) in United States, which were confirmed between 16 November 2022 and 12 December 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

- (8) Following those recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza, the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States established control zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of highly pathogenic avian influenza and limit the spread of that disease.
- (9) Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territory and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consignents of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States due to the recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza should no longer be authorised.
- (10) Furthermore, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to two outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the county of Devon in England, United Kingdom and in the county of Gwynedd, in Wales, United Kingdom which were confirmed on 2 September and 5 September 2022.
- (11) The United Kingdom has also submitted information on the measures it has taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, the United Kingdom has implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and it has also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on its territory.
- (12) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by the United Kingdom and concluded that the outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer a risk associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of the United Kingdom from which the entry into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended following those outbreaks.
- (13) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza in Canada, the United Kingdom and in the United States.
- (14) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (15) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/2361 (\*) amended Annex V and Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by adding the rows GB-2.265 to GB-2.267, defining three affected zones in the entries for the United Kingdom in Annex V and in Annex XIV. As one error has been detected concerning the date of confirmation of the related outbreaks in Annex V, the rows for the zones GB-2.265 to GB-2.267 in Annex V should be corrected accordingly. This correction should apply from the date of application of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/2361.

<sup>(4)</sup> Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/2361 of 1 December 2022 amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds (OJ L 312, 5.12.2022, p. 5).

(16) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

### Article 1

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

# Article 2

# Correction to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404

In Annex V, in Section B of Part 1, in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.265 to GB-2.267 are replaced by the following:

(CD	GB-2.265	DDD DDD DOG DOD GD	N, P1	20.11.2022	
<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.266	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	21.11.2022	
	GB-2.267		N, P1	22.11.2022'	

# Article 3

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union. However, Article 2 shall apply from 6 December 2022.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 16 December 2022.

For the Commission The President Ursula VON DER LEYEN

### ANNEX

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

- (1) Annex V is amended as follows:
  - (a) Section B of Part 1 is amended as follows:
    - (i) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.154 to CA-2.160 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.153:

	CA-2.154		N, P1	21.11.2022	
	CA-2.155		N, P1	21.11.2022	
	CA-2.156	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	22.11.2022	
<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.157		N, P1	23.11.2022	
	CA-2.158		N, P1	25.11.2022	
	CA-2.159	N, P1	27.11.2022		
	CA-2.160		N, P1	28.11.2022'	

(ii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.137 is replaced by the following:

'GB		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,			
United	GB-2.137	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP,	N, P1	2.9.2022	8.12.2022'
Kingdom		HER, HE-LT20			

(iii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.139 is replaced by the following:

'GB		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,			
United	GB-2.139	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP,	N, P1	5.9.2022	8.12.2022'
Kingdom		HER, HE-LT20			

(iv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.270 to GB-2.276 are added after the rows for the zone GB-2.269:

	GB-2.270		N, P1	27.11.2022	
	GB-2.271		N, P1	28.11.2022	
'GB	GB-2.272	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	29.11.2022	
United	GB-2.273		N, P1	7.12.2022	
Kingdom	GB-2.274		N, P1	8.12.2022	
GB-2.275	N, P1	11.12.2022			
	GB-2.276	N, P1	13.12.2022'		

(v) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.350 to US-2.380 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.349:

	US-2.350		N, P1	16.11.2022
	US-2.351		N, P1	21.11.2022
	US-2.352		N, P1	22.11.2022
	US-2.353		N, P1	22.11.2022
	US-2.354	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N, P1	23.11.2022
	US-2.355	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	23.11.2022
	US-2.356		N, P1	25.11.2022
	US-2.357		N, P1	25.11.2022
	US-2.358		N, P1	25.11.2022
	US-2.359		N, P1	25.11.2022
	US-2.360		N, P1	28.11.2022
	US-2.361		N, P1	28.11.2022
	US-2.362		N, P1	29.11.2022
	US-2.363	N, P1	29.11.2022	
'US	US-2.364	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N, P1	29.11.2022
United	US-2.365		N, P1	30.11.2022
States	US-2.366 SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20 US-2.367	N, P1	30.11.2022	
			N, P1	30.11.2022
1	US-2.368		N, P1	1.12.2022
	US-2.369		N, P1	5.12.2022
	US-2.370		N, P1	5.12.2022
	US-2.371		N, P1	5.12.2022
	US-2.372		N, P1	7.12.2022
	US-2.373		N, P1	7.12.2022
	US-2.374		N, P1	8.12.2022
	US-2.375	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N, P1	9.12.2022
	US-2.376	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP,	N, P1	12.12.2022
	US-2.377	HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.12.2022
	US-2.378		N, P1	12.12.2022
	US-2.379		N, P1	12.12.2022
	US-2.380		N, P1	12.12.2022'
-				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

- (b) Part 2 is amended as follows:
  - (i) in the entry for Canada, the following description of the zones CA-2.154 to CA-2.160 are added after the description of the zone CA-2.153:

		British Columbia - Latitude 49.03, Longitude -122.26
	CA-2.154	The municipalities involved are:
	CA-2.134	3km PZ: Abbotsford
		10km SZ: Arnold and Kilgard
		Ontario - Latitude 42.99, Longitude -81.63
		The municipalities involved are:
	CA-2.155	3km PZ: Wrightmans Corners, Mullifarry, Adelaide and Crathie.
		10km SZ: Sable, Bornish, Springbank, Keyser, Dejong, Fernhill, Hickory Corner, Napperton, Kerwood, Strathroy and Cairngorm.
		British Columbia - Latitude 49.32, Longitude -121.68
		The municipalities involved are:
	CA-2.156	3km PZ: Agassiz.
		10km SZ: Harrison Hot Springs, Echo Island, Ruby Creek, Laidlaw, Cheam View and Agassiz.
	CA-2.157	Alberta - Latitude 51.68, Longitude -113.81
		The municipalities involved are:
'Canada		3km PZ: Neapolis
		10km SZ: Neapolis
		British Columbia - Latitude 49.01, Longitude -122.39
	CA-2.158	The municipalities involved are:
	CA-2.138	3km PZ: Abbotsford
		10km SZ: Aberdeen and Abbotsford
		Ontario - Latitude 43.1, Longitude -81.59
		The municipalities involved are:
	CA-2.159	3km PZ: Ailsa Craig and Nairn.
	CA-2.139	10km SZ: Sable, Bornish, Ailsa Craig, Nairn, Bowood, Springbank, Keyser, Crathie, Fernhill, Duncrief, Lobo Township, Coldstream, Poplar Hill, Hickory Corner and Wrightmans Corners
		British Columbia - Latitude 49.12, Longitude -121.86
		The municipalities involved are:
	CA-2.160	3km PZ: Chilliwack
		10km SZ: Rosedale, Chilliwack, South Sumas, Baker Trails, Siesse Park, Popkum and Bridal Falls.'

(ii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following description of the zones GB-2.270 to GB-2.276 are added after the description of the zone GB-2.269:

'United Kingdom	GB-2.270	near Turiff, Aberdeenshire, Scotland, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 3km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N57.57 and W2.49
	GB-2.271	near Mileham, Breckland, Norfolk, England, GB  The area contained with a circle of a radius of 3km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.73 and E0.81
	GB-2.272	near Woodbridge, East Suffolk, Suffolk, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 3km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.13 and E1.28
	GB-2.273	near Banff, Aberdeenshire, Scotland, GB  The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N57.62 and W2.52
	GB-2.274	near Redgrave, Mid Suffolk, Suffolk, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.37 and E0.98
	GB-2.275	near Redgrave, Mid Suffolk, Suffolk, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.36 and E0.98
	GB-2.276	near Much Marcle, North Herefordshire, Herefordshire, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N51.96 and W2.58'

(iii) in the entry for the United States, the following description of the zones US-2.350 to US-2.380 are added after the description of the zone US-2.349:

granden	US-2.350	State of Florida-Seminole 02 Seminole County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 81.2344890°W 28.7237894°N)
'United States	US-2.351	State of South Dakota-Edmunds 05 Edmunds County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 99.0011969°W 45.4651880°N)

US-2.352  State of Missouri - Webster 01  Webster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting of the North point (GPS coordinates: 92.6908792°W 37.199176)  State of South Dakota-Beadle 06	
State of South Dakota-Beadle 06	
US-2.353  Beadle County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting v North point (GPS coordinates: 98.2049754°W 44.6550632	with 32°N)
US-2.354  State of Minnesota - Todd 08  Todd County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting w. North point (GPS coordinates: 94.7038327°W 45.975249!	
US-2.355  State of South Dakota-Faulk 02 Faulk County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting w North point (GPS coordinates: 99.0490372°W 45.2130104	
US-2.356  State of Nebraska - Dixon 02  Dixon County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting v North point (GPS coordinates: 96.8388496°W 42.3800816	
US-2.357  State of South Dakota - Beadle 07  Beadle County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting v North point (GPS coordinates: 98.1435771°W 44.5768659	with 59°N)
US-2.358  US-2.358  Beadle County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting of North point (GPS coordinates: 97.9602797°W 44.7087578)	with 78°N)
US-2.359 State of South Dakota - Spink 05 Spink County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting w North point (GPS coordinates: 98.0528429°W 44.8284039	
US-2.360  US-2.360  Webster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting v North point (GPS coordinates: 92.6839607°W 37.1974064	
US-2.361 State of Utah - Iron 01  Iron County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting v North point (GPS coordinates: 113.7696852°W 37.8834630°N)	with

US-2.362	State of Maryland - Washington 01  Washington County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 77.7342371°W 39.7938581°N)
US-2.363	State of South Dakota - Hanson 03  Hanson County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.8822947°W 43.7635044°N)
US-2.364	State of South Dakota - Spink 06  Spink County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 98.2900442°W 44.8883074°N)
US-2.365	State of Illinois - Grundy 01 Grundy County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 88.5175523°W 41.4350778°N)
US-2.366	State of South Dakota - Charles Mix 05  Charles Mix County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 98.6484723°W 43.2816733°N).
US-2.367	State of South Dakota - Hamlin 03  Hamlin County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 96.9547919°W 44.8050121°N)
US-2.368	State of South Dakota - Lake 02 Lake County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.0904603°W 43.9606440° N).
US-2.369	State of Iowa - Buena Vista 05  Buena Vista County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 94.9970526°W 42.8230130°N)
US-2.370	State of South Dakota - Charles Mix 06  Charles Mix County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 98.4674689°W 43.3093378°N).
US-2.371	State of South Dakota - Clark 07  Lake County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.9110878°W 44.8586565°N).

US-2.372	State of Iowa - Cherokee 02 Cherokee County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 95.4186501°W 42.7255481°N).
US-2.373	State of Iowa - Sac 02 Sac County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 95.3168157°W 42.5598100°N).
US-2.374	State of South Dakota - Hamlin 04  Hamlin County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 96.8990933°W 44.7313639°N)
US-2.375	State of Colorado - Prowers 01  Prowers County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 102.6575442°W 38.3220891°N).
US-2.376	State of Iowa - Buena Vista 06  Buena Vista County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 95.2854496°W 42.8532952°N).
US-2.377	State of Iowa - Cherokee 03  Cherokee County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 95.4064019°W 42.8767556°N).
US-2.378	State of Iowa - Ida 01  Ida County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 95.3998775°W 42.5065514°N).
US-2.379	State of Iowa - Sac 03 Sac County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 95.2786538°W 42.6225787° N).
US-2.380	State of South Dakota - Hanson 04  Hanson County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.8451306°W 43.6727866°N)'

- (2) Section B of Part 1 of Annex XIV, Part 1 is amended as follows:
  - (i) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.154 to CA-2.160 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.153:

	CA-2.154	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.11.2022
	CA-2.134	GBM	P1	21.11.2022
	CA 2155	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.11.2022
	CA-2.155	GBM	P1	21.11.2022
	CA 2156	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.11.2022
	CA-2.156	GBM	P1	22.11.2022
'CA	CA 2157	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.11.2022
Canada	CA-2.157	GBM	P1	23.11.2022
	CA 2150	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.11.2022
	CA-2.158	GBM	P1	25.11.2022
	CA 2.150	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.11.2022
	CA-2.159	GBM	P1	27.11.2022
	CA 21(0	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.11.2022
	CA-2.160	GBM	P1	28.11.2022'

(ii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.137 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	2.9.2022	8.12.2022
United Kingdom	GB-2.137	GBM	P1	2.9.2022	8.12.2022'

(iii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.139 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	5.9.2022	8.12.2022
United Kingdom	GB-2.139	GBM	P1	5.9.2022	8.12.2022'

(iv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.270 to GB-2.276 are added after the rows for the zone GB-2.269:

	GB-2.270	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.11.2022	
	GD-2.2/U	GBM	P1	27.11.2022	
'GB	GB-2.271	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.11.2022	
United Kingdom	GD-2.2/1	GBM	P1	28.11.2022	
8	CD 2.272	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.11.2022	
	GB-2.272	GBM	P1	29.11.2022	

GB-2.273	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.12.2022
GD-2.2/3	GBM	P1	7.12.2022
GB-2.274	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.12.2022
GD-2.2/4	GBM	P1	8.12.2022
GB-2.275	POU, RAT	N, P1	11.12.2022
GD-2.2/3	GBM	P1	11.12.2022
CD 2.27/	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.12.2022
GB-2.276	GBM	P1	13.12.2022'

(v) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.350 to US-2.380 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.349:

	US-2.350	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.11.2022
	03-2.550	GBM	P1	16.11.2022
	US-2.351	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.11.2022
	03-2.331	GBM	P1	21.11.2022
	110 2 252	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.11.2022
	US-2.352	GBM	P1	22.11.2022
	110 2 252	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.11.2022
	US-2.353	GBM	P1	22.11.2022
	110 2 254	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.11.2022
	US-2.354	GBM	P1	23.11.2022
	110 2 255	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.11.2022
	US-2.355	GBM	P1	23.11.2022
'US	110.2.25/	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.11.2022
United States	US-2.356	GBM	P1	25.11.2022
	110 2 257	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.11.2022
	US-2.357	GBM	P1	25.11.2022
	110 2 250	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.11.2022
	US-2.358	GBM	P1	25.11.2022
	110 2 250	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.11.2022
	US-2.359	GBM	P1	25.11.2022
	HC 2 2/0	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.11.2022
	US-2.360	GBM	P1	28.11.2022
	HC 2 2/1	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.11.2022
	US-2.361	GBM	P1	28.11.2022
	HC 2 2/2	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.11.2022
	US-2.362	GBM	P1	29.11.2022

US-2.363	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.11.2022
US-2.303	GBM	P1	29.11.2022
US-2.364	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.11.2022
US-2.304	GBM	P1	29.11.2022
US-2.365	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.11.2022
03-2.303	GBM	P1	30.11.2022
US-2.366	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.11.2022
US-2.300	GBM	P1	30.11.2022
HC 2 2/7	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.11.2022
US-2.367	GBM	P1	30.11.2022
HC 2.2(0	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.12.2022
US-2.368	GBM	P1	1.12.2022
HC 2.2(0	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.12.2022
US-2.369	GBM	P1	5.12.2022
HC 2 270	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.12.2022
US-2.370	GBM	P1	5.12.2022
HC 2 271	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.12.2022
US-2.371	GBM	P1	5.12.2022
HC 2 272	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.12.2022
US-2.372	GBM	P1	7.12.2022
HC 2 272	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.12.2022
US-2.373	GBM	P1	7.12.2022
LIC 2 274	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.12.2022
US-2.374	GBM	P1	8.12.2022
HC 2 275	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.12.2022
US-2.375	GBM	P1	9.12.2022
LIC 2 27/	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022
US-2.376	GBM	P1	12.12.2022
LIC 2 277	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022
US-2.377	GBM	P1	12.12.2022
110 2 270	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022
US-2.378	GBM	P1	12.12.2022
LIC 2 270	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022
US-2.379	GBM	P1	12.12.2022
LIC 2 200	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022
US-2.380	GBM	P1	12.12.2022'

### Fylgiskjal 2.

### **COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/139**

### of 18 January 2023

amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds

(Text with EEA relevance)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law') ('), and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

### Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 (\*) lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 (3) establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat from poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of nine outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the provinces of British Columbia (7), Quebec (1) and Ontario (1), Canada, which were confirmed between 29 November 2022 and 29 December 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (6) Moreover, the United Kingdom has notified the Commission of 11 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the counties of Cumbria (1), Norfolk (3), North Yorkshire (1), Suffolk (1) and Yorkshire (1) in England, United Kingdom and in the council areas of Angus (1), Fife (1), Moray (1) and Perth and Kinross (1) in Scotland, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 14 December 2022 and 10 January 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

<sup>(</sup>¹) OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

<sup>(\*)</sup> Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

<sup>(3)</sup> Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

(7) Additionally, the United States has notified the Commission of 17 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the states of California (1), Colorado (2), Indiana (1), Minnesota (2), Missouri (1), Nebraska (1), South Dakota (3), Tennessee (4) and Washington (2), United States, which were confirmed between 8 December 2022 and 22 December 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

- (8) Following those recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza, the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States established control zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of highly pathogenic avian influenza and limit the spread of that disease.
- (9) Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territory and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States due to the recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza should no longer be authorised.
- (10) Furthermore, Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 13 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the provinces of Alberta (4), British Columbia (1), Manitoba (1), Ontario (6) and Saskatchewan (1), Canada, which were confirmed between 10 April 2022 and 6 October 2022.
- (11) In addition, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to five outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the counties of Devon (4) and Pembrokeshire (1) in England, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 6 August 2022 and 9 September 2022.
- (12) Canada and the United Kingdom have also submitted information on the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, Canada and the United Kingdom have implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and they have also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on their territories.
- (13) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada and the United Kingdom and concluded that the outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer a risk associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of Canada and the United Kingdom from which the entry into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended following those outbreaks.
- (14) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza in Canada, the United Kingdom and in the United States.
- (15) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (16) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

# Article 1

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

### Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 18 January 2023.

For the Commission The President Ursula VON DER LEYEN

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

(a) Section B of Part 1 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.13 is replaced by the following:

	' <b>CA</b> Canada	CA-2.13	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	10.4.2022	13.10.2022';
(ii)	in the entry for Can	ada, the row for the	row for the zone CA-2.36 is replaced by the following:			
	CA CA	CA-2.36	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	22.4.2022	16.11.2022;

CA-2.36 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SK, POU-LI 20
Canada

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.47 is replaced by the following:

13.1.2023';	
29.4.2022	
N, P1	
BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	
CA-2.47	
' <b>CA</b> Canada	

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.56 is replaced by the following:

Ŭ	<b>'CA</b> anada	CA-2.56	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	4.5.2022	5.10.2022';
			4			

(v) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.59 is replaced by the following:

22.9.2022;	
5.5.2022	
N, P1	
BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HEH, HE-LT20	
CA-2.59	
,CA	Callada

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.83 to CA-2.85 are replaced by the following:

,CA	CA-2.83	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.9.2022	5.1.2023
Canada	CA-2.84		N, P1	12.9.2022	12.1.2023
	CA-2.85		N, P1	12.9.2022	12.1.2023';

(vii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.91 is replaced by the following:

13.1.2023';
17.9.2022
N, P1
BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20
CA-2.91
' <b>CA</b> Canada

(viii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.99 is replaced by the following:

	1
13.1.2023';	
23.9.2023	
N, P1	
BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	
CA-2.99	
' <b>CA</b> Canada	

(ix) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.105 is replaced by the following:

15.1.2023*;	
29.9.2022	
N, P1	
BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	
CA-2.105	
,CA	Canada

(x) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.113 is replaced by the following:

CA	CA-2.113	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	27.9.2022	12.1.2023';
Canada					

(xi) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.119 is replaced by the following:

15.1.2023';
6.10.2022
N, P1
BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20
CA-2.119
<b>'CA</b> Canada

(xii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.161 to CA-2.169 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.160:

29.11.2022	1.12.2022	6.12.2022	6.12.2022	9.12.2022	13.12.2022	21.12.2022
N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N. P1
BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20						
CA-2.161	CA-2.162	CA-2.163	CA-2.164	CA-2.165	CA-2.166	CA-2.167
,CA	Canada					

CA-2.169 N. P1 29.12.2022;	CA-2.168
	CA-2.169

(xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.130 to GB-2.132 are replaced by the following:

	1.1.2023	1.1.2023	1.1.2023';
	6.8.2022	9.8.2022	10.8.2022
	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1
	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20
1	GB-2.130	GB-2.131	GB-2.132
	eg,	United Kingdom	

(xiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.134 is replaced by the following:

N, P1'	
BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	
GB-2.134	
' <b>GB</b> United Kingdom	

(xv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.143 is replaced by the following:

Æ,	GB-2.143	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	5.6	9.2022	30.12.2022;
United Kingdom						

(xvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.277 to GB-2.287 are added after the rows for the zone GB-2.276:

14.12.2022	15.12.2022	15.12.2022	17.12.2022	20.12.2022	22.12.2022
14.	15.	15.	17.	20.	22.
N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	Id N
BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HEP, HE-LT20					
GB-2.277	GB-2.278	GB-2.279	GB-2.280	GB-2.281	GB-2.282
GB,	United Kingdom				

10.1.2023'; (xvii) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.381 to US-2.397 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.380: N, P1 GB-2.286 GB-2.287

29.12.2022

N, P1 N, P1 N, P1 N, P1

> GB-2.284 GB-2.285

GB-2.283

4.1.2023

-		2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	
8.12.2022	9.12.2022	12.12.2022	13.12.2022	14.12.2022	14.12.2022	14.12.2022	14.12.2022	14.12.2022	16.12.2022	20.12.2022	20.12.2022	21.12.2022	22.12.2022	28.12.2022	28.12.2022	30.12.2022
N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1	N, P1
BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT:							BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20								
US-2.381	US-2.382	US-2.383	US-2.384	US-2.385	US-2.386	US-2.387	US-2.388	US-2.389	US-2.390	US-2.391	US-2.392	US-2.393	US-2.394	US-2.395	US-2.396	US-2.397
Sn.	United States															

8. mars 2023

(b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the following description of the zones CA-2.161 to CA-2.169 are added after the description of the zone CA-2.160:

British Columbia - Latitude 49.03, Longitude -1 2 2.4 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Abbonsford 10km SZ: Langley Township, Aberdeen, and Abbotsford	British Columbia - Latitude 49.03, Longitude -122.38 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Abbotsford 10km SZ: Aberdeen and Abbotsford	Quebec - Latitude 45.87, Longitude -72.45 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Drummondville. 10km SZ: Drummondville, Saint-Cyrille-de-Wendover, Saint Germain-de-Grantham, Saint-Lucien, and Saint-Nicephore.	British Columbia - Latitude 49.08, Longitude -122.5 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Abbotsford 10km SZ: Aberdeen, Abbotsford, Langley, and Langley Township.	British Columbia - Latitude 49.01, Longitude -122.53 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Aldergrove. 10km SZ: Aberdeen, Abbotsford, and Langley Township.	British Columbia - Latitude 49.04, Longitude -122.5 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Aldergrove. 10km SZ: Aberdeen, Abbotsford, Langley and Langley Township	Ontario - Latitude 43.06, Longitude -81.8 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Arkona, Lambton Shores and Watford. 10km SZ: Arkona, Kerwood, Lambton Shores, Parkhill, Strathroy, Thedford, and Watford.	British Columbia - Latitude 49.09, Longitude -123.18 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Delta and Richmond 10km SZ: Delta, Ladner, Richmond, and Tsawwassen
CA-2.161	CA-2.162	CA-2.163	CA-2.164	CA-2.165	CA-2.166	CA-2.167	CA-2.168
'Canada							

Nr. 6

olumbia - Latitu icipalities invol Summerland :: Naramata, Per	
British Col The munic 3km PZ: St 10km SZ:	
CA-2.169	

(ii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following description of the zones GB-2.277 to GB-2.287 are added after the description of the zone GB-2.276:

United Kingdom	GB-2.277	in Forres, Moray, Scotland, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates: N57.61 and W3.62
	GB-2.278	near Hornsea, East Riding of Yorkshire, Yorkshire, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates: N53.86 and W0.24
	GB-2.279	near Pickering, Ryedale, North Yorkshire, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates: N54.26 and W0.88
	GB-2.280	near Crieff, Perth and Kinross, Scotland, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates: N56.37 and W3.79
	GB-2.281	near Diss, South Suffolk, Suffolk, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10 km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates: N52.41 and E1.09
	GB-2.282	near Ladybank, Fife, Scotland, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates: N56.30 and W3.10
	GB-2.283	near Forfar, Angus, Scotland, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates: N56.57 and W2.89
	GB-2.284	near Diss. South Norfolk, Norfolk, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.43 and E1.09
	GB-2.285	near Fakenham, North Norfolk, Norfolk, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.83 and E0.93
	GB-2.286	near Langwathby, Eden, Cumbria, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: Lat: N54.71 and Long: W2.66

near Taverham, Broadland, Norfolk, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N52.72 and Long: E1.22;	
GB-2.287	

(iii) in the entry for the United States, the following description of the zones US-2.381 to US-2.397 are added after the description of the zone US-2.380:

State of Minnesota - Dodge 0.2  Dodge County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 92.9020475°W 44.1056663°N)	State of Missouri - Osage 01 Osage County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 91.9239849°W 38.6719935°N)	State of Minnesota - Wadena 01 Wadena County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 95.0521341°W 46.8944292°N)	State of Indiana - Daviess 01 Daviess County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 86.9260508°W 38.5981395°N)	State of Nebraska - Knox 03  Knox County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.5051023°W 42.8335260°N)	State of South Dakota - Moody 01  Moody County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 96.5858742°W 44.2476740°N)	State of South Dakota - Spink 07 Spink County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 98.2225844°W 44.7543512°N)	State of Tennessee - Weakley 01 Weakley County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 88.6412853°W 36.4196249°N)	State of Washington - Franklin 01 Franklin County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 119.0737252°W 46.4848210°N)	State of Colorado - Weld 06  Weld County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 104.3905872°W 40.2270488°N)
US-2.381	US-2.382	US-2.383	US-2.384	US-2.385	US-2.386	US-2.387	US-2.388	US-2.389	US-2.390
United States									

6	
US-2.391	State of Colorado - Weld 07 Weld County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 104.7029302°W 40.1701309°N)
US-2.392	State of South Dakota - Hanson 05 Hanson County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.8765851°W 43.7161653°N)
US-2.393	State of Tennessee - Weakley 02 Weakley County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 88.6513588°W 36.4101359°N)
US-2.394	State of California - Glenn 01 Glenn County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 122.1240297°W 39.6779329°N);
US-2.395	State of Tennessee - Weakley 03 Weakley County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 88.7184797°W 36.41951110°N)
US-2.396	State of Tennessee - Weakley 04 Weakley 06 a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 88.6699217°W 36.4079674°N)
US-2.397	State of Washington - Snohomish 08 Snohomish County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 121.8881611°W 47.9640236° N)

# (2) Section B of Part 1 of Annex XIV is amended as follows

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.13 are replaced by the following:

13.10.2022	13.10.2022;
10.4.2022	10.4.2022
N, P1	P1
POU, RAT	GBM
CA-2.13	
,CA	Canada

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.36 are replaced by the following:

, CA	CA-2.36	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.4.2022	16.11.2022
Canada		GBM	P1	22.4.2022	16.11.2022;

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.47 are replaced by the following:

13.1.2023	13.1.2023;
29.4.2022	29.4.2022
N, P1	14
POU, RAT	GBM
CA-2.47	
,CA	Canada

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.56 are replaced by the following:

5.10.2022	5.10.2022;
4.5.2022	4.5.2022
N, P1	P1
POU, RAT	GBM
CA-2.56	
,CA	Canada

(v) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.59 are replaced by the following:

22.9.2022	22.9.2022;
5.5.2022	5.5.2022
N, P1	P1
POU, RAT	GBM
CA-2.59	
,CA	Canada

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.83 to CA-2.85 are replaced by the following:

12.9.2022 5.1.2023	12.9.2022 5.1.2023	12.9.2022 12.1.2023	12.9.2022 12.1.2023	12.9.2022 12.1.2023	12.9.2022 12.1.2023;
N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1
POU, RAT	GBM	POU, RAT	GBM	POU, RAT	GBM
CA-2.83		CA-2.84		CA-2.85	
,CA	Canada				

(vii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.91 are replaced by the following:

13.1.2023	13.1.2023;	
17.9.2022	17.9.2022	
1		
N, P1	P1	
POU, RAT	СВМ	
CA-2.91		
,CA	Canada	

(viii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.99 are replaced by the following:

13.1.2023	13.1.2023;	
23.9.2023	23.9.2023	
N, P1	ld	
POU, RAT	СВМ	
CA-2.99		
,CA	Canada	

(ix) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.105 are replaced by the following:

Ī	
15.1.2023	15.1.2023;
29.9.2022	29.9.2022
N, P1	P1
POU, RAT	СВМ
CA-2.105	
, CA	Canada

(x) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.113 are replaced by the following:

12.1.2023	12.1.2023;
27.9.2022	27.9.2022
N, P1	P1
POU, RAT	СВМ
CA-2.113	
,CA	Canada

(xi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.119 are replaced by the following:

15.1.2023	15.1.2023;
6.10.2022	6.10.2022
P1	1
N, P1	Ь
POU, RAT	GBM
CA-2.119	
,CA	Canada

(xii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.161 to CA-2.169 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.160:

	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.11.2022	
	GBM	P1	29.11.2022	
CA-2.162	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.12.2022	
	GBM	P1	1.12.2022	
CA-2.163	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.12.2022	
	СВМ	P1	6.12.2022	
CA-2.164	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.12.2022	
	GBM	P1	6.12.2022	
CA-2.165	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.12.2022	
	СВМ	P1	9.12.2022	
CA-2.166	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.12.2022	
	СВМ	P1	13.12.2022	
CA-2.167	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.12.2022	
	GBM	P1	21.12.2022	
CA-2.168	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.12.2022	
	СВМ	P1	23.12.2022	
CA-2.169	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.12.2022	
	СВМ	P1	29.12.2022;	

(xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.130 to GB-2.132 are replaced by the following:

es.	GB-2.130	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.8.2022	1.1.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	6.8.2022	1.1.2023
	GB-2.131	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.8.2022	1.1.2023
		GBM	P1	9.8.2022	1.1.2023
	GB-2.132	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.8.2022	1.1.2023
		GBM	P1	10.8.2022	1.1.2023';

(xiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.134 are replaced by the following:

26.8.2022 1.1.2023	26.8.2022 1.1.2023;
N, P1	P1
POU, RAT	ВВМ
GB-2.134	
gD,	United Kingdom

(xv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.143 are replaced by the following:

30.12.2022	30.12.2022;
9.9.2022	9.9.2022
N, P1	P1
POU, RAT	GBM
GB-2.143	
aD,	United Kingdom

(xvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.277 to GB-2.287 are added after the rows for the zone GB-2.276:

14.12.2022	14.12.2022	15.12.2022	15.12.2022	15.12.2022	15.12.2022	17.12.2022	17.12.2022	20.12.2022	20.12.2022
N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1
POU, RAT	GBM	POU, RAT	GBM	POU, RAT	GBM	POU, RAT	GBM	POU, RAT	GBM
GB-2.277		GB-2.278		GB-2.279		GB-2.280		GB-2.281	
GB,	United Kingdom								

2	2	2	2	2	2						
22.12.2022	22.12.2022	29.12.2022	29.12.2022	30.12.2022	30.12.2022	4.1.2023	4.1.2023	9.1.2023	9.1.2023	10.1.2023	10.1.2023';
N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1
POU, RAT	GBM	POU, RAT	Mad	POU, RAT	Mad	POU, RAT	Mad	POU, RAT	MgD	POU, RAT	Мар
GB-2.282		GB-2.283		GB-2.284		GB-2.285		GB-2.286		GB-2.287	

(xvii) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.381 to US-2.397 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.380:

	8.12.2022	8.12.2022	9.12.2022	9.12.2022	12.12.2022	12.12.2022	13.12.2022	13.12.2022	14.12.2022	14.12.2022	14.12.2022	14.12.2022	14.12.2022	14.12.2022
	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1	N, P1	P1
	POU, RAT	СВМ	POU, RAT	СВМ	POU, RAT	СВМ	POU, RAT	СВМ	POU, RAT	СВМ	POU, RAT	СВМ	POU, RAT	СВМ
	US-2.381		US-2.382		US-2.383		US-2.384		US-2.385		US-2.386		US-2.387	
•	SO.	United States												

US-2.388	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.1	14.12.2022
	GBM	P1	14.13	14.12.2022
US-2.389	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.13	14.12.2022
	GBM	P1	14.13	14.12.2022
US-2.390	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.13	16.12.2022
	GBM	P1	16.13	16.12.2022
US-2.391	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.13	20.12.2022
	GBM	P1	20.13	20.12.2022
US-2.392	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.13	20.12.2022
	ВВМ	P1	20.13	20.12.2022
US-2.393	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.13	21.12.2022
	GBM	P1	21.12	21.12.2022
US-2.394	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.13	22.12.2022
	ВВМ	P1	22.13	22.12.2022
US-2.395	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.13	28.12.2022
	СВМ	P1	28.13	28.12.2022
US-2.396	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.13	28.12.2022
	GBM	P1	28.13	28.12.2022
US-2.397	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.13	30.12.2022
	GBM	P1	30.12	30.12.2022'.

# Fylgiskjal 3.

### **COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/268**

### of 8 February 2023

amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds

(Text with EEA relevance)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law') (1), and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

### Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 (\*) lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 (3) establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat from poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of two outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the provinces of British Columbia, which were confirmed on 5 January 2023 and 6 January 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (6) Moreover, the United Kingdom has notified the Commission of 5 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the counties of Norfolk (2) in England, United Kingdom and of Aberdeenshire (1), Highland (1) and Dumfries and Galloway (1) in Scotland, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 13 January 2023 and 30 January 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

<sup>(1)</sup> OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

<sup>(\*)</sup> Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

<sup>(\*)</sup> Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

(7) Additionally, the United States has notified the Commission of 9 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the states of California (1), Iowa (1), Kansas (2), South Dakota (1), Tennessee (1), Texas (1) and Virginia (2), United States, which were confirmed between 4 January 2023 and 30 January 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

- (8) Following those recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza, the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States established control zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of highly pathogenic avian influenza and limit the spread of that disease.
- (9) Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territory and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consignents of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States due to the recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza should no longer be authorised.
- (10) Furthermore, Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 39 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the provinces of Alberta (7), British Columbia (5), Manitoba (11), Ontario (5), Quebec (4) and Saskatchewan (7), Canada which were confirmed between 7 April 2022 and 9 November 2022.
- (11) In addition, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to thirteen outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the counties of Cheshire (2), Cornwall (2), Devon (4), Somerset (1) and Staffordshire (1) in England, United Kingdom, Isle of Lewis (1) in Scotland, United Kingdom and Anglesey (2) in Wales, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 21 July 2022 and 24 October 2022.
- (12) Moreover, the United States has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to fifty outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the states of California (5), Colorado (2), Idaho (10), Kansas (2), Kentucky (1), Michigan (2), Minnesota (9), Montana (1), New Jersey (1), New York (1), North Dakota (2), Ohio (1), Oregon (1), Pennsylvania (2), South Dakota (6), Tennesse (1), Utah (2) and Washington (1), United States, which were confirmed between 5 April 2022 and 19 October 2022.
- (13) Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have also submitted information on the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and they have also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on their territories.
- (14) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States and concluded that the outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer a risk associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States from which the entry into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended following those outbreaks.
- (15) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza in Canada, the United Kingdom and in the United States.

(16) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.

(17) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

### Article 1

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

### Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 8 February 2023.

For the Commission The President Ursula VON DER LEYEN

8. mars 2023

### ANNEX

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

Nr. 6

- (a) Section B of Part 1 is amended as follows:
  - (i) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.10 is replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.10	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.4.2022	20.1.2023';
----------------------	---------	---	-------	--	----------	-------------

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.82 is replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.82	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20. HEP. HER. HE-LT20	N, P1	13.9.2022	7.2.2023';

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.86 to CA-2.90 is replaced by the following:

	CA-2.86		N, P1	15.9.2022	26.1.2023
	CA-2.87	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	15.9.2022	19.1.2023
<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.88		N, P1	18.9.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.89		N, P1	15.9.2022	5.2.2023
	CA-2.90		N, P1	19.9.2022	21.1.2023';

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.92 and CA-2.93 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.92	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	18.9.2022	1.2.2023
Canada	CA-2.93	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	18.9.2022	7.2.2023';

(v) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.96 is replaced by the following:

CA-2.96 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.9.2022	7.2.2023';
---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.98 is replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.98	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		22.9.2022	7.2.2023';
----------------------	---------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

# (vii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.102 and CA-2.103 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.102	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	26.9.2022	16.1.2023
Canada	CA-2.103	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	27.9.2022	21.1.2023';

# (viii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.106 to CA-2.112 are replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.106		N, P1	1.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.107		N, P1	4.10.2022	20.1.2023
	CA-2.108	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	4.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.109		N, P1	6.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.110		N, P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.111		N, P1	6.10.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.112		N, P1	27.9.2022	5.2.2023';

# (ix) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.115 is replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.115	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		29.9.2022	18.1.2023';
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

# in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.117 and CA-2.118 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.117	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	30.9.2022	7.2.2023
Canada	CA-2.118	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	30.9.2022	7.2.2023';

# (xi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.120 to CA-2.122 are replaced by the following:

	CA-2.120		N, P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023
<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.121	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.122		N, P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023';

### (xii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.124 and CA-2.125 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.124	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	10.10.2022	7.2.2023
Canada	CA-2.125	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.10.2022	22.1.2023';

### (xiii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.127 to CA-2.131 are replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.127	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	14.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.128		N, P1	15.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.129		N, P1	18.10.2022	4.2.2023
	CA-2.130		N, P1	18.10.2022	26.1.2023
	CA-2.131		N, P1	19.10.2022	4.2.2023';

# (xiv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.134 to CA-2.137 are replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.134	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	21.10.2022	2.2.2023
	CA-2.135		N, P1	22.10.2022	3.2.2023
	CA-2.136		N, P1	24.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.137		N, P1	26.10.2022	7.2.2023';

# (xv) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.140 is replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.140	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.10.2022	5.2.2023';
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

# (xvi) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.145 is replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.145	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.11.2022	7.2.2023';
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xvii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.170 and CA-2.171 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.169:

'CA	CA-2.170	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	5.1.2023	
Canada	CA-2.171	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	6.1.2023';	

(xviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zones GB-2.128 and GB-2.129 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.128	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	21.7.2022	25.1.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.129	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	5.8.2022	25.1.2023';

(xix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.134 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.134	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		26.8.2022	1.1.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.136 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.136	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		29.8.2022	17.1.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.142 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.142	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		8.9.2022	19.12.2022';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	--------------

(xxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.144 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.144	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.9.2022	21.1.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

,		1	C .1 TT 1. 1 TT 1	.1 6 .1	GD 2 1 40: 1 11	.1 ( 11 )
()	XX111	in the entr	ry for the United Kingdon	1, the row for the zo	ne GB-2.149 is replaced t	by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.149	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	20.9.2022	25.1.2023
(xxiv)	in the entr	y for the United Kingdom, the row for th	e zone GB-2	2.161 is replaced by the fol	lowing:
<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.161	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	3.10.2022	21.1.2023
(xxv)	in the entr	y for the United Kingdom, the row for th	e zone GB-2	2.168 is replaced by the fol	lowing:
<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.168	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	7.10.2022	17.1.2023
	•		•		
(xxvi)	in the entr	y for the United Kingdom, the row for th	e zone GB-2	2.180 is replaced by the fol	lowing:
<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.180	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.10.2022	20.1.2023
	•		•		
(xxvii	) in the entr	y for the United Kingdom, the row for th	e zone GB-2	2.189 is replaced by the fol	lowing:
<b>'GB</b> United	GB-2.189	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	16.10.2022	23.1.2023
Kingdom		1			
Kingdom					

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.191	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.10.2022	21.1.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

# (xxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.212 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.212	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.10.2022	26.1.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(	XXX	) in the enti	ry for the Unite	d Kingdom, the	row for the zone	e GB-2.136 is re	placed by the fo	ollowing:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.218	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		24.10.2022	27.1.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

# (xxxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.288 to GB-2.292 are added after the rows for the zone GB-2.287:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.288		N, P1	12.1.2023	
	GB-2.289	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.1.2023	
	GB-2.290		N, P1	12.1.2023	
	GB-2.291		N, P1	24.1.2023	
	GB-2.292		N, P1	27.1.2023';	

# (xxxii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.100 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.100	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		5.4.2022	6.12.2022';
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	-------------

# (xxxiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.121 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.121	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		8.4.2022	5.12.2022';
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	-------------

#### (xxxiv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.136 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.136	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.4.2022	13.12.2022';
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	--------------

# (xxxv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.145 is replaced by the following:

			,		
<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.145	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	14.4.2022	13.12.2022';

(xxxvi)	in the entry	y for the United	d States, the rov	v for the zone	e US-2.149 is a	replaced by the following:
---------	--------------	------------------	-------------------	----------------	-----------------	----------------------------

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.149	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.4.2022	14.12.2022';
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	--------------

# (xxxvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.161 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.161	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.4.2022	19.12.2022';
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	--------------

# (xxxviii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.180 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.180	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		26.4.2022	25.12.2022';
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	--------------

# (xxxxix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.182 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.182	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.4.2022	27.12.2022';
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	--------------

# (v) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.185 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.185	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.4.2022	30.12.2022';
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	--------------

# (vli) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.197 and US-2.198 are replaced by the following:

US	US-2.197	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	4.5.2022	1.1.2023
United States	US-2.198	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	5.5.2022	2.1.2023';

# (vlii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.200 and US-2.201 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.200	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	9.5.2022	7.1.2023
United States	US-2.201	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	10.5.2022	5.1.2023';

(vliii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.205 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.205	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		10.5.2022	21.1.2023';
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(vliv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.207 is replaced by the following:

US-2.207 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.5.2022	7.1.2023';
--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(vlv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.210 to US-2.214 are replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.210		N, P1	17.5.2022	17.1.2023
	US-2.211		N, P1	17.5.2022	21.1.2023
	US-2.212	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	17.5.2022	16.1.2023
	US-2.213	2.20,,,	N, P1	17.5.2022	15.1.2023
	US-2.214		N, P1	17.5.2022	15.1.2023';

(vlvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.216 and US-2.217 are replaced by the following:

US	US-2.216	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	18.5.2022	21.1.2023
United States	US-2.217	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	18.5.2022	17.1.2023';

(vlvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.220 and US-2.221 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.220	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	19.5.2022	19.1.2023
United States	US-2.221	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	19.5.2022	18.1.2023';

(vlviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.239 to US-2.241 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.239		N, P1	11.8.2022	10.1.2023
'US United States	US-2.240	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20. HEP. HER. HE-LT20	N, P1	22.8.2022	7.1.2023
	US-2.241	., ,,	N, P1	26.8.2022	7.1.2023';

(vlix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.243 and US-2.244 are replaced by the following:

US	US-2.243	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	30.8.2022	25.1.2023
United States	US-2.244	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	30.8.2022	7.1.2023';

(l) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.246 and US-2.247 are replaced by the following:

US	US-2.246	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	30.8.2022	27.1.2023
United States	US-2.247	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	30.8.2022	23.1.2023';

(li) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.252 and US-2.253 are replaced by the following:

US	US-2.252	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	3.9.2022	28.1.2023
United States	US-2.253	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	7.9.2022	29.1.2023';

(lii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.256 is replaced by the following:

'US United States US-2.256	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.9.2022	30.1.2023';
-------------------------------	---	-------	--	----------	-------------

(liii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.258 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.258	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.9.2022	18.1.2023';
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(liv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.261 to US-2.263 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.261	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	15.9.2022	21.12.2022
<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.262		N, P1	15.9.2022	19.12.2022
	US-2.263		N, P1	14.9.2022	18.1.2023';

(lv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.266 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.266	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	20.9.2022	23.1.2023';

(lvi)	in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.268 and US-2.269 are replaced by the
	following:

'US	US-2.268	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	20.9.2022	5.1.2023
United States		LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20			
	US-2.269		N, P1	20.9.2022	24.1.2023';

# lvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.271 is replaced by the following:

US-2.271 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	20.9.2022	26.12.2022';
--	-------	-----------	--------------

# (lviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.279 to US-2.282 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.279		N, P1	24.9.2022	13.1.2023
'US United States	US-2.280	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	27.9.2022	27.1.2023
	US-2.281		N, P1	27.9.2022	28.1.2023
	US-2.282		N, P1	27.9.2022	19.1.2023';

# (lix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.291 is replaced by the following:

# (lx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.297 and US-2.298 are replaced by the following: $\frac{1}{2}$

US	US-2.297	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	6.10.2022	7.1.2023
United States		LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20			
	US-2.298		N, P1	6.10.2022	6.1.2023';

# (lxi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.317 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.317	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	19.10.2022	19.1.2023';

(lxii) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.398 to US-2.406 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.397:

'US United States	US-2.398		N, P1	4.1.2023
	US-2.399		N, P1	5.1.2023
	US-2.400	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.1.2023
	US-2.401		N, P1	18.1.2023
	US-2.402		N, P1	19.1.2023
	US-2.403		N, P1	20.1.2023
	US-2.404		N, P1	17.1.2023
	US-2.405		N, P1	25.1.2023
	US-2.406		N, P1	25.1.2023';

# (b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the following description of the zones CA-2.170 and CA-2.171 are added after the description of the zone CA-2.169:

Canada	CA-2.170	British Columbia - Latitude 49.11, Longitude -125.87 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Tofino 10km SZ: Alberni-Clayoquot and Tofino.
'Canada	CA-2.171	British Columbia - Latitude 49.3, Longitude -124.84 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Port Alberni. 10km SZ: Port Alberni';

(ii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following description of the zones GB-2.288 to GB-2.292 are added after the description of the zone GB-2.287:

	GB-2.288	near Fraserburgh, Aberdeenshire, Scotland, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N57.66 and Long: W2.06
'United Kingdom	GB-2.289	near Wells-next-the-sea, North Norfolk, Norfolk, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N52.94 and Long: E0.97
	GB-2.290	near Cromer, North Norfolk, Norfolk, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N52.91 and Long: E1.30
	GB-2.291	near Grantown on Spey, Highland, Scotland, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N57.33 and Long: W3.62
	GB-2.292	near Stranraer , Dumfries and Galloway, Scotland, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N54.93 and Long: W5.11';

(iii) in the entry for the United States, the following description of the zones US-2.398 to US-2.406 are added after the description of the zone US-2.397:

	US-2.398	State of Kansas - Anderson 01 Anderson County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 95.3777451°W 38.4564845°N)
	US-2.399	State of South Dakota - Codington 02 Codington County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.1913219°W 44.9085278°N)
'United States	US-2.400	State of California - Tehama 01  Tehama County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 122.2737478°W 40.0219459°N)
	US-2.401	State of Texas - Lampasas 01 Lampasas County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 98.0692990°W 31.1921409°N)
	US-2.402	State of Virginia - Rockingham 01  Rockingham County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 78.9550372°W 38.5828581°N)
	US-2.403	State of Tennessee - Weakley 05 Weakley County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 88.7203241°W 36.2362439°N)
	US-2.404	State of Kansas Mitchell 02 Mitchell County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 98.2862217°W 39.3927239°N)
	US-2.405	State of Virginia Rockingham 02 Rockingham County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 78.9974987°W 38.5534963°N)
	US-2.406	State of Iowa Buena Vista 07 Buena Vista County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 95.2884662°W 42.6738280°N)';

# (2) Section B of Part 1 of Annex XIV is amended as follows

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.10 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA 2.10	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.4.2022	20.1.2023
Canada	CA-2.10	GBM	P1	7.4.2022	20.1.2023';

# (ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.82 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.82	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.9.2022	7.2.2023
Canada	CA-2.82	GBM	P1	13.9.2022	7.2.2023';

# (iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.86 to CA-2.90 are replaced by the following:

	CA-2.86	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.9.2022	26.1.2023
	CA-2.80	GBM	P1	15.9.2022	26.1.2023
	CA-2.87	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.9.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.8/	GBM	P1	15.9.2022	19.1.2023
'CA	CA-2.88	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.9.2022	7.2.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	18.9.2022	7.2.2023
		POU, RAT	N, P1	15.9.2022	5.2.2023
	CA-2.89	GBM	P1	15.9.2022	5.2.2023
	CA-2.90	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.2.2022	21.1.2023
		GBM	P1	19.2.2022	21.1.2023';

# (iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.92 and CA-2.93 are replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.92	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.9.2022	1.2.2023
	CA-2.92	GBM	P1	18.9.2022	1.2.2023
	CA-2.93	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.9.2022	7.2.2023
		GBM	P1	18.9.2022	7.2.2023';

# (v) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.96 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA 2.06	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.9.2022	7.2.2023
Canada	CA-2.96	GBM	P1	20.9.2022	7.2.2023';

# (vi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.98 are replaced by the following: $\frac{1}{2}$

'CA	CA 2.09	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.11.2022	7.2.2023
Canada	CA-2.98	GBM	P1	21.11.2022	7.2.2023';

(vii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.102 and CA-2.103 are replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.102	POU, RAT	N, P1	26.9.2022	16.1.2023
		GBM	P1	26.9.2022	16.1.2023
	CA-2.103	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.9.2022	21.1.2023
		GBM	P1	27.9.2022	21.1.2023';

# (viii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.106 to CA-2.112 are replaced by the following:

	CA-2.106	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.100	GBM	P1	1.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.107	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.10.2022	20.1.2023
	CA-2.10/	GBM	P1	4.10.2022	20.1.2023
	CA-2.108	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.108	GBM	P1	4.10.2022	7.2.2023
'CA	CA-2.109	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.10.2022	7.2.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	6.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA 2.110	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.110	GBM	P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.111	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.10.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.111	GBM	P1	6.10.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.112	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.9.2022	5.2.2023
		GBM	P1	27.9.2022	5.2.2023';

# (ix) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.115 are replaced by the following: $\frac{1}{2}$

'CA	CA-2.115	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.9.2022	18.1.2023
Canada	CA-2.113	GBM	P1	29.9.2022	18.1.2023';

# (x) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.117 and CA-2.118 are replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.117	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.9.2022	7.2.2023
		GBM	P1	30.9.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-118	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.9.2022	7.2.2023
		GBM	P1	30.9.2022	7.2.2023';

# (xi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.120 to CA-2.122 are replaced by the following:

	CA-2.120	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023
'CA	CA-2.120	GBM	P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.121	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.122	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023
		GBM	P1	7.10.2022	7.2.2023';

# (xii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.124 and CA-2.125 are replaced by the following:

	CA 2.124	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.10.2022	7.2.2023
'CA	CA-2.124	GBM	P1	10.10.2022	7.2.2023
Canada	CA-2.125	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.10.2022	22.1.2023
		GBM	P1	12.10.2022	22.1.2023';

# (xiii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.127 to CA-2.131are replaced by the following:

	CA-2.127	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.12/	GBM	P1	14.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.128	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.128	GBM	P1	15.10.2022	7.2.2023
'CA	CA-2.129	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.10.2022	4.2.2023
Canada	CA-2.129	GBM	P1	18.10.2022	4.2.2023
	CA-2.130	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.10.2022	26.1.2023
	CA-2.130	GBM	P1	18.10.2022	26.1.2023
	CA-2.131	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.10.2022	4.2.2023
		GBM	P1	19.10.2022	4.2.2023';

# (xiv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.134 to CA-2.137 are replaced by the following:

	CA-2.134	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.10.2022	2.2.2023
	CA-2.134	GBM	P1	21.10.2022	2.2.2023
	CA-2.135	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.10.2022	3.2.2023
'CA	CA-2.133	GBM	P1	22.10.2022	3.2.2023
Canada	C1 2 12 (	POU, RAT	N, P1	24.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.136	GBM	P1	24.10.2022	7.2.2023
	CA-2.137	POU, RAT	N, P1	26.10.2022	7.2.2023
		GBM	P1	26.10.2022	7.2.2023';

#### (xv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.140 are replaced by the following:

'CA	. I (A-/140	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.10.2022	5.2.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	27.10.2022	5.2.2023';

#### (xvi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.145 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA 2145	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.11.2022	7.2.2023
Canada	CA-2.145	GBM	P1	9.11.2022	7.2.2023';

# (xvii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.170 and CA-2.171 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.169:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.170	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.1.2023	
		GBM	P1	5.1.2023	
	CA-2.171	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.1.2023	
		GBM	P1	6.1.2023';	

# (xviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.128 and GB-2.129 are replaced by the following:

	GB-2.128	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.7.2022	25.1.2023
<b>'GB</b> United	GD-2.128	GBM	P1	21.7.2022	25.1.2023
Kingdom	GB-2.129	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.8.2022	25.1.2023
		GBM	P1	5.8.2022	25.1.2023';

#### (xix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.136 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.136	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.8.2022	17.1.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	29.8.2022	17.1.2023';

# (xx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.142 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.142	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.9.2022	19.12.2022
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	8.9.2022	19.12.2022';

#### (xxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.144 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.144	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.9.2022	21.1.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	16.9.2022	21.1.2023';

# (xxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.149 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.149	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.9.2022	25.1.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	20.9.2022	25.1.2023';

# (xxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.161 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	3.10.2022	21.1.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.161	GBM	P1	3.10.2022	21.1.2023';

#### (xxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.168 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	17.1.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.168	GBM	P1	7.10.2022	17.1.2023';

#### (xxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.180 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GD 4400	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.10.2022	20.1.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.180	GBM	P1	12.10.2022	20.1.2023';

# (xxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.189 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GD 2400	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.10.2022	23.1.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.189	GBM	P1	16.10.2022	23.1.2023';

# (xxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.191 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.191	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.10.2022	21.1.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	16.10.2022	21.1.2023';

(xxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.212 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.212	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.10.2022	26.1.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	23.10.2022	26.1.2023';

(xxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.218 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	24.10.2022	27.1.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.218	GBM	P1	24.10.2022	27.1.2023';

(xxx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.288 to GB-2.292 are added after the rows for the zone GB-2.287:

	GB-2.288	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.1.2023
	GD-2.288	GBM	P1	12.1.2023
	GB-2.289	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.1.2023
	GD-2.289	GBM	P1	12.1.2023
<b>'GB</b> United	GB-2.290	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.1.2023
Kingdom		GBM	P1	12.1.2023
	CB 2 201	POU, RAT	N, P1	24.1.2023
	GB-2.291	GBM	P1	24.1.2023
	GB-2.292	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.1.2023
		GBM	P1	27.1.2023';

(xxxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.100 are replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.100	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.4.2022	6.12.2022
	03-2.100	GBM	P1	5.4.2022	6.12.2022';

(xxxii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.121 are replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	110 2 121	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.4.2022	5.12.2022
	US-2.121	GBM	P1	8.4.2022	5.12.2022';

#### (xxxiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.136 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.136	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.4.2022	13.12.2022
United States	03-2.130	GBM	P1	13.4.2022	13.12.2022';

#### (xxxiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.145 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	110 2 1 4 5	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.4.2022	13.12.2022
	US-2.145	GBM	P1	14.4.2022	13.12.2022';

#### (xxxv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.149 are replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.149	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.4.2022	14.12.2022
	03-2.149	GBM	P1	19.4.2022	14.12.2022';

# (xxxvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.161 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.161	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.4.2022	19.12.2022
United States	States US-2.161	GBM	P1	20.4.2022	19.12.2022';

# (xxxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.180 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 100	POU, RAT	N, P1	26.4.2022	25.12.2022
United States	US-2.180	GBM	P1	26.4.2022	25.12.2022';

# (xxviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.182 are replaced by the following:

-			I		
<b>'US</b> United States	110 2 102	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.4.2022	27.12.2022
	US-2.182	GBM	P1	27.4.2022	27.12.2022';

# (xxxix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.185 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.185	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.4.2022	30.12.2022
United States		GBM	P1	28.4.2022	30.12.2022';

(xl) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.197 and US-2.198 are replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	LIC 2 107	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.5.2022	1.1.2023
	US-2.197	GBM	P1	4.5.2022	1.1.2023
	US-2.198	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.5.2022	2.1.2023
		GBM	P1	5.5.2022	2.1.2023';

(xli) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.200 and US-2.201 are replaced by the following:

	HC 2 200	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.5.2022	7.1.2023
'US	US-2.200	GBM	P1	9.5.2022	7.1.2023
United States	US-2.201	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.5.2022	5.1.2023
		GBM	P1	10.5.2022	5.1.2023';

(xlii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.205 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.205	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.5.2022	21.1.2023
	03-2.203	GBM	P1	10.5.2022	21.1.2023';

(xliii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.207 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	HE 2 207	POU, RAT	N, P1	11.5.2022	7.1.2023
	US-2.207	GBM	P1	11.5.2022	7.1.2023';

(xliv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.210 to US-2.214 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.210	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.5.2022	17.1.2023
	03-2.210	GBM	P1	17.5.2022	17.1.2023
	US-2.211	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.5.2022	21.1.2023
	03-2.211	GBM	P1	17.5.2022	21.1.2023
'US	US-2.212	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.5.2022	16.1.2023
United States	03-2.212	GBM	P1	17.5.2022	16.1.2023
	110 2 212	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.5.2022	15.1.2023
	US-2.213	GBM	P1	17.5.2022	15.1.2023
	HG 2 21 4	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.5.2022	15.1.2023
	US-2.214	GBM	P1	17.5.2022	15.1.2023';

(xlv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.216 and US-2.217 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.216	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.5.2022	21.1.2023
'US		GBM	P1	18.5.2022	21.1.2023
United States	US-2.217	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.5.2022	17.1.2023
		GBM	P1	18.5.2022	17.1.2023';

(xlvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.220 and US-2.221 are replaced by the following:

	HC 2 220	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.5.2022	19.1.2023
'US	US-2.220	GBM	P1	19.5.2022	19.1.2023
United States	US-2.221	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.5.2022	18.1.2023
		GBM	P1	19.5.2022	18.1.2023';

(xlvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.239 to US-2.241 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.239	POU, RAT	N, P1	11.8.2022	10.1.2023
		GBM	P1	11.8.2022	10.1.2023
'US	US-2.240	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.8.2022	7.1.2023
United States	03-2.240	GBM	P1	22.8.2022	7.1.2023
	US-2.241	POU, RAT	N, P1	26.8.2022	7.1.2023
		GBM	P1	26.8.2022	7.1.2023';

(xlviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.243 and US-2.244 are replaced by the following:

US-2.2 United States	110 2 242	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.8.2022	25.1.2023
	US-2.243	GBM	P1	30.8.2022	25.1.2023
	US-2.244	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.8.2022	7.1.2023
		GBM	P1	30.8.2022	7.1.2023';

(xlix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.246 and US-2.247 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.246	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.8.2022	27.1.2023
		GBM	P1	30.8.2022	27.1.2023
	US-2.247	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.8.2022	23.1.2023
		GBM	P1	30.8.2022	23.1.2023';

(l) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.252 and US-2.253 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.252	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.9.2022	28.1.2023
	03-2.232	GBM	P1	3.9.2022	28.1.2023
	US-2.253	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.9.2022	29.1.2023
		GBM	P1	7.9.2022	29.1.2023';

(li) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.256 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	110 2 254	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.9.2022	30.1.2023
	US-2.256	GBM	P1	9.9.2022	30.1.2023';

(lii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.258 are replaced by the following:

'US United States US-	US-2.258	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.9.2022	18.1.2023
	03-2.238	GBM	P1	13.9.2022	18.1.2023';

(liii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.261 to US-2.263 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.261	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.9.2022	21.12.2022
		GBM	P1	15.9.2022	21.12.2022
'US	HC 2 2/2	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.9.2022	19.12.2022
United States	US-2.262	GBM	P1	15.9.2022	19.12.2022
	US-2.263	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.9.2022	18.1.2023
		GBM	P1	14.9.2022	18.1.2023';

(liv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.266 are replaced by the following:

' <b>US</b> United States	US-2.266	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.9.2022	23.1.2023
	03-2.200	GBM	P1	20.9.2022	23.1.2023';

(lv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.268 and US-2.269 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.268	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.9.2022	5.1.2023
		GBM	P1	20.9.2022	5.1.2023
	US-2.269	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.9.2022	24.1.2023
		GBM	P1	20.9.2022	24.1.2023';

# (lvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.271 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	HC 2 271	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.9.2022	26.12.2022
	US-2.271	GBM	P1	20.9.2022	26.12.2022';

# (lvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.279 to US-2.282 are replaced by the following:

	HC 2 270	POU, RAT	N, P1	24.9.2022	13.1.2023
	US-2.279	GBM	P1	24.9.2022	13.1.2023
	US-2.280	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.9.2022	27.1.2023
'US	03-2.280	GBM	P1	27.9.2022	27.1.2023
United States	US-2.281	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.9.2022	28.1.2023
	US-2.281	GBM	P1	27.9.2022	28.1.2023
	US-2.282	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.9.2022	19.1.2023
		GBM	P1	27.9.2022	19.1.2023';

# (lviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.291 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	HC 2 201	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.10.2022	28.1.2023
	US-2.291	GBM	P1	4.10.2022	28.1.2023';

# (lix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.297 and US-2.298 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.297	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.10.2022	7.1.2023
		GBM	P1	6.10.2022	7.1.2023
	US-2.298	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.10.2022	6.1.2023
		GBM	P1	6.10.2022	6.1.2023';

# (lx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.317 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.317	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.10.2022	19.1.2023
		GBM	P1	19.10.2022	19.1.2023';

(lxi) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.398 to US-2.406 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.397:

				Г
'US United States	US-2.398	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.1.2023
		GBM	P1	4.1.2023
	US-2.399	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.1.2023
		GBM	P1	5.1.2023
	US-2.400	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.1.2023
		GBM	P1	12.1.2023
	US-2.401	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.1.2023
		GBM	P1	18.1.2023
	US-2.402	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.1.2023
		GBM	P1	19.1.2023
	US-2.403	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.1.2023
		GBM	P1	20.1.2023
	US-2.404	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.1.2023
		GBM	P1	17.1.2023
	US-2.405	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.1.2023
		GBM	P1	25.1.2023
	US-2.405	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.1.2023
		GBM	P1	25.1.2023.'

C-deild – Útgáfudagur: 16. mars 2023